

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

NATALIE GORDON, Derivatively on Behalf )  
of NAVIGANT CONSULTING, INC., )  
 )  
Plaintiff, ) Case No. 12-cv-00369  
 )  
v. ) Honorable Amy J. St. Eve  
 )  
WILLIAM M. GOODYEAR, JULIE M. )  
HOWARD, THOMAS A. NARDI, MONICA )  
M. WEED, THOMAS A. GILDEHAUS, )  
CYNTHIA A. GLASSMAN, STEPHAN A. )  
JAMES, PETER B. POND, SAMUEL K. )  
SKINNER, JAMES R. THOMPSON and )  
MICHAEL L. TIPSORD, )  
 )  
Defendants, )  
 )  
and )  
 )  
NAVIGANT CONSULTING, INC., )  
 )  
Nominal Defendant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

I. The Company .....2

II. The “Say-on-Pay” Vote .....5

ARGUMENT .....7

I. THE DEMAND REQUIREMENT.....7

II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PLEAD DEMAND FUTILITY ADEQUATELY.....8

A. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Particularized Facts Sufficient to Create a Legitimate Issue Regarding the Independence and Disinterest of a Majority of the Directors. ....8

1. Plaintiff Does Not Challenge the Independence of a Majority of the Directors.....9

2. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Particularized Facts Sufficient to Create a Reasonable Doubt Regarding the Disinterest of a Majority of the Directors.....9

B. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Particularized Facts Sufficient to Create a Reasonable Doubt that the Compensation Decisions are Protected by the Business Judgment Rule. ....13

1. Executive Compensation Decisions are Protected by the Business Judgment Rule. ....14

2. The Say-on-Pay Vote Does Not Rebut the Business Judgment Rule.....16

CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	passim
<i>Assad v. Hart</i> , 2012 WL 33220 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2012) (Ex. F) .....	18, 20
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Steward</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004) .....	8, 9
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	8, 10, 14
<i>Bronstein v. Austin</i> , 2008 WL 4735230 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2008) (Ex. G) .....	2
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993) .....	9, 20
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	10
<i>Dennis v. Hart</i> , 2012 WL 33199 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2012) (Ex. H).....	19
<i>Garza v. Belton</i> , 2010 WL 3324881 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 13, 2010) (Ex. I) .....	8
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2011) (Ex. J).....	13, 15
<i>Haber v. Bell</i> , 465 A.2d 353 (Del. Ch. 1983).....	14
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Hickman v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 2d 779 (N.D. Ill. 2010) .....	2
<i>Highland Legacy Ltd. v. Singer</i> , 2006 WL 741939 (Del. Ch. Mar. 17, 2006) (Ex. K).....	13

*In re Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. Consolidated S’holder Deriv. Litig.*  
*(Jacobs Engineering I),*  
 No. BC454543, slip op. (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 10, 2011) (Ex. L).....18, 20

*In re Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. Consolidated S’holder Deriv. Litig.*  
*(Jacobs Engineering II),*  
 No. BC454543, slip op. (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 6, 2012) (Ex. M).....18

*Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.,*  
 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....7

*Laborers’ Local v. Intersil,*  
 2012 WL 762319 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2012) (Ex. N).....12, 17, 18, 20

*In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.,*  
 967 A.2d.....16

*Levine v. Smith,*  
 511 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991) .....9

*Lewis v. Hirsch,*  
 1994 WL 263551 (Del. Ch. June 1, 1994) (Ex. O).....14

*Marsalis v. Wilson,*  
 778 N.E.2d 612 (Ohio Ct. App. 2002).....20

*NECA-IBEW Pension Fund ex rel. Cincinnati Bell, Inc. v. Cox,*  
 2011 WL 4383368 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 20, 2011) (Ex. P) .....19, 20

*NECA-IBEW Pension Fund v. Cox,*  
 No. 11-cv-451, slip. op. (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2011) (Ex. Q).....20

*Oakland County Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Massaro,*  
 736 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (N.D. Ill. 2010) .....7

*Oakland County Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Massaro,*  
 772 F. Supp. 2d 973 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....7, 10

*Paramount Comm. Inc. v. Time Inc.,*  
 1989 WL 79880 (Del. Ch. July 14, 1989) (Ex. R).....16, 17

*Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Raines,*  
 534 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....14

*Plumbers Local No. 137 Pension Fund v. Davis,*  
 2012 WL 104776 (D. Or. Jan. 11, 2012) (Ex. S).....12, 17, 18, 20

<i>Plumbers Local No. 137 Pension Fund v. Davis,</i> 2012 WL 602391 (D. Or. Feb. 23, 2012) (Ex. T).....	12
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom,</i> 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985).....	17
<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock,</i> 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990).....	7, 13
<i>Starrels v. First Nat’l Bank of Chicago,</i> 870 F.2d 1168 (7th Cir. 1989).....	7, 8
<i>Stone v. Ritter,</i> 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006).....	11
<i>Teamsters Local 237 Add’l Sec. Benefit Fund v. McCarthy,</i> No. 2011-cv-197841, slip op. (Ga. Super. Ct. Sept. 16, 2011) (Ex. U).....	12, 19
<i>In re TW Services, Inc. S’holders Litig.,</i> 1989 WL 20290 (Del. Ch. Mar. 2, 1989) (Ex. V).....	17
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.,</i> 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	11
<i>Weinberg ex rel. BioMed Realty Trust, Inc. v. Gold,</i> 2012 WL 812348 (D. Md. Mar. 12, 2012) (Ex. W).....	18, 20
<i>White v. Panic,</i> 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001).....	7
<i>Wood v. Baum,</i> 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008).....	10, 11
<i>Zurich Capital Markets Inc. v. Coglianesse,</i> 332 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....	8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 Del. C. § 102(b)(7).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78n-1.....	5, 17
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.1.....	2, 7, 8, 10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 111-517 (2010).....	5

H.R. Rep. No. 111-236 (2009).....5  
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....5  
SEC Investor Bulletin, “Say-on-Pay and Golden Parachute Votes” at 3-4 (March 2011).....6
